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Gender:

= Male =50%
= Female =50%

Age:

= 18-23 =56%

= 24-29 = 44%

SEC:

= A=8%
= B=20%
= C=28%
= D=24%
= E=21%
Locality:

= Urban = 34%

= Rural =66%

Survey Demographics (n=5,271)

Education:

Uneducated = 24%
Less than primary = 6%

Primary school = 28%

Metric = 20%

Intermediate = 12%

Graduate = 6%

Postgraduate = 2%

Vocational trainings = nil

Religion:

Muslim = 97%

Christian = 1%

Hindu = 1%

Marital Status:

=  Unmarried = 53%
= Married = 46%
= Divorced/Widowed = nil

Employment:

=  Government employee= 2%
» Private employee = 8%

» Day labourer = 9%

= Self employed = 12%

= Employed student = 1%

= Student=17%

» Housewife = 43%

= Unemployed = 7%

= Farmer = 1%



ABOUT PAKISTAN



Do you believe things in Pakistan are heading in the right direction?*

94%

87% 86%
81%

18/0
/ 14/0

6%

It is going in the right direction It is going in the wrong direction

2009 IRI m 2012 IRI 2009 NG m 2012 NG

! Sources — International Republican Institute (IR1) Pakistan Public Opinion Survey, The Nation 2013 and British Council, Pakistan: The Next Generation, 2009
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Do you believe things in Pakistan are heading in the right direction??

86%

36%

9%

- 6%

It is going in the right direction Neither right nor wrong It is going in the wrong direction

12009 NG m 2012 NG

% Source: British Council, Pakistan: The Next Generation, 2009



Since the last election in 2008, has your personal economic situation improved or
worsened?

68%

21%

12%

Improved Stayed the same Worsened
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Thinking about the next year, do you expect your personal economic situation will improve
or worsen?

31%

25%

22% 22%

Improve Stay the same Worsen DK



Based on your experience and that of others, how do you rate the availability of jobs in
Pakistan?

42%

34%

15%

6%

. .

A lot of jobs available Enough jobs available Some jobs are available Few jobs are available There are no jobs
available




Do you think that job opportunities for young people improved or worsened?’

54%
o,
31% 30%
24% 23%
14%
12%
7%
3%
1%
I
Improved considerably Improved slightly Stayed the same Worsened Worsened considerably

2009 NG m 2012 NG

* Source: British Council, Pakistan: The Next Generation, 2009



What is the single most important issue facing Pakistan?

N
4

10

H Inflation

B Unemployment

M Terrorism

W Corruption

I Poverty
Electricity, water and gas
Other



How would you rate the following institutions?(part 1)

National Government 12% 14% 62% 13%
National Assembly 11% 15% 53% 21%
Political Parties 9% 17% 57% 17%

Provincial Government 22% 17% 39% 21%

Provincial Assembly 18% 17% 39% 26%
Municipal Authority 14% 16% 27% 43%
Local elders 61% 14% 10% 15%
Jirga or Panchayat 39% 16% 14% 30%

I Favourable  m Neither favourable nor unfavourable = ® Unfavourable m DK
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How would you rate the following institutions? (part 2)

Religious centres, e.g. Mosques, Churches, Temples 61% 13% 8% 18%
Ulema Council 29% 15% 12% 44%
NGOs and charitable organisations 36% 17% 15% 33%
Newspapers, television and other media outlets 51% 19% 11% 18%
Judiciary 50% 19% 14% 17%
Police 21% 21% 49% 9%
Army 71% 11% 10% 7%

I Favourable  m® Neither favourable nor unfavourable = ®m Unfavourable  m DK
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How would you rate the following institutions? (part 1 — without Don’t Know)

National Government

National Assembly

Political Parties

Provincial Government

Provincial Assembly

Municipal Authority

Local elders

Jirga or Panchayat

14%

14%

11%

28%

24%

24%

1 Favourable

16%

19%

20%

22%

23%

28%

72%

56%

H Neither favourable nor unfavourable

13

71%

67%

69%

50%

52%

48%

pEVS

H Unfavourable

16%

20%

12%



How would you rate the following institutions? (part 2 — without Don’t Know)

Religious centres, e.g. Mosques, Churches, Temples 74% 16% 9%
Ulema Council 51% 27% 21%
NGOs and charitable organisations 53% 25% 22%
Newspapers, television and other media outlets 63% 23% 14%
Judiciary 60% 23% 17%
Police 23% 23% 54%
Army 77% 12% 11%

= Favourable B Neither favourable nor unfavourable B Unfavourable
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Since the last election in 2008, do you think the following has improved or worsened?
(part 1)

The way the country is governed @ 17 14% 72% 6%

The way your province is governed 14% 19% 59% 9%

The way your local area is governed 17% 30% 47% 7%

Military influence over Pakistan 46% 21% 16% 17%

Influence over Pakistan by religious institutions 32% 28% 19% 21%

Performance of justice system 41% 20% 18% 21%

Performance of police force

W improved M Stayed thesame ™M Worsened m DK
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Since the last election in 2008, do you think the following has improved or worsened?
(part 2)

People's ability to find good jobs 12% 15%

The influence of television channels and newspapers 21% 14% 21%

Your ability to access the Internet 14% 16% 21%

Provision of equal rights 11%

W Improved m Stayed the same ™ Worsened m DK
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Since the last election in 2008, do you think the following has improved or worsened?
(part 1 — without Don’t Know)

The way the country is governed 9% 15% 76%
The way your province is governed 15% 20% 65%
The way your local area is governed 18% 32% 51%
Military influence over Pakistan 56% 25% 20%
Influence over Pakistan by religious institutions 41% 35% 24%
Performance of justice system 51% 26% 23%
Performance of police force 18% 24% 58%

W Improved m Stayed thesame ® Worsened
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Since the last election in 2008, do you think the following has improved or worsened?
(part 2 — without Don’t Know)

People's ability to find good jobs 13% 17%

The influence of television channels and newspapers

Your ability to access the Internet

Provision of equal rights

W improved M Stayed the same ™ Worsened

18



Since the last election, how has your family’s access to the following resources and
services changed?

Clean water 27% 30% 44%
Food 22% 31% 46%
Health care 17% 27% 56%

Consumer goods and other luxuries (e.g. fridge, television) | 1.7 28% 62%

Good quality housing | (1} 24% 66%
Fuel for home heating or cooling = /* 20% 74%
Fuel for motorcycles/cars -8 I3 79%
Electricity = [ASNEDA 83%

W Improved m Stayed thesame ® Worsened

19



Which of the following statements do you most agree with?

Conflict between ethnic and religious groups is now so serious
that it has become a threat to the future of Pakistan

21%

Conflict between ethnic and religious groups is a threat to peace
in Pakistan, but this problem can be solved

There is some conflict between ethnic and religious groups in
Pakistan, but it's not too serious

Pakistanis from different ethnic and religious groups live
together in peace

27%

20



In your opinion, how does the rest of the world view Pakistan?

68%

17%
15%

Favourable Neither favourable nor unfavourable Unfavourable
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How would you rate the relationship of the following countries or international institutions
with Pakistan?

Saudi Arabia 95% 4%19

China 92% 5% 3%
Iran 79% 13% 8%
UK 48% 29% 23%
Afghanistan 38% 25% 37%
India 17% 16% 67%
us 14% 17% 69%

= Favourable m Neither favourable nor unfavourable m Unfavourable

22



Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Drone attacks are being done without the approval of the
Pakistani government

11%

Drone attacks kill too many innocent people 4%6% 23%

Drone attacks are necessary to defend Pakistan from extremist
groups

13% 9%

1 Agree M Neither agree nor disagree H Disagree  m DK
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statements (without Don’t Know)?

Drone attacks are being done without the approval of the
Pakistani government

Drone attacks kill too many innocent people 5% 7%

Drone attacks are necessary to defend Pakistan from extremist
groups

18% 13%

i Agree M Neither agree nor disagree  m Disagree

24



ABOUT POLITICS AND
[HE ELECTION




What do you think the best political system for Pakistan is? (without Don’t Know)

1%

»

26

B Democracy
m Military rule
M Islamic Shariah

H Communism



Thinking about the following issues, do you think a democracy, military dictatorship, Islamic
shariah or communist state would be most capable of the following?

Promoting moral behaviour 22% 25% 51% 1%
Upholding religious values 20% 23% 56% 1%

Eradicating corruption 20% 38% 39% 3%

Ensuring access to water, electricity and gas 34% 30% 33% 3%

Providing everyone with education and

o, 0, 0, 0,
healthcare 33% 29% 35% 4%

Promoting tolerance between people 28% 27% 43% 1%

Making the country a fair and just one 3%

Giving people their freedom and human rights 1%
Increasing security within Pakistan 1%

Building alliances with other countries 3%

Standing up to Pakistan’s foreign enemies 21% 49% 28% 1%

Delivering strong economic growth 34% 32% 33% 1%

B Democracy M Military rule ® Islamic Shariah B Communism
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Thinking about the following issues, do you think a democracy, military dictatorship, Islamic
shariah or communist state would be least capable of the following?

Promoting moral behaviour
Upholding religious values 44% 21% 5% 29%
Eradicating corruption 50% 18% 8% 25%
Ensuring access to water, electricity and gas
Providing everyone with education and
healthcare
Promoting tolerance between people
Making the country a fair and just one
Giving people their freedom and human rights 41% 24% 8% 28%
Increasing security within Pakistan 46% 18% 10% Pl
Building alliances with other countries 41% 25% 9% 25%
Standing up to Pakistan’s foreign enemies 49% 16% 10% 26%
Delivering strong economic growth 43% 23% 7% 27%

B Democracy M Military rule M Islamic Shariah B Communism
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In the past four years, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Democracy has been good for Pakistan 23% 19% 58%

Democracy has been good for people who have about as much
money as me

20% 24% 56%

Democracy has been good for my ethnic/religious community

Democracy has been good for me and my family

I Agree M Neither agree nor disagree  H Disagree

29



How interested are you personally in political events or issues taking place in our country?*

51%
48%
38%
25% 26%
21% 1o 22%
° 18%
[v)
12% 11%
I ]

Very Interested Somewhat Interested Somewhat Disinterested Very Disinterested

W 2007/8 TAF 2009 NG m 2012 NG

* Source: British Council, Pakistan: The Next Generation, 2009 and The Asia Foundation (TAF), Voter Education Survey: Pakistan National And Provincial Elections 2007/08
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Did the last election make you more or less inclined to vote?

30%

27% 27%
| I I
More inclined Somewhat inclined Less inclined Not at all inclined

31



Are you planning to vote in the upcoming election?

40%

| definitely plan to vote

21%

18%

12%
I :
I may plan to vote I do not know yet if | plan | may not plan to vote | definitely do not plan to
to vote or not vote

32



What is your most important reason for voting?”

M It is the duty of every citizen
B My vote makes a difference
¥ | want to change things in Pakistan

My parents or spouse expect me to
vote

| feel strongly about a
party/candidate

Others

> Condition: All those who indicated intention to vote, n = 3,266
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What is your most important reason for not voting?°

—
-

8%

® Condition: All those who indicated no intention to vote, n =2,005

~
>

34

H | am not registered/aware of my
registration

H | don’t think the elections will change
anything

u | don’t like any of the candidates/political
parties

B My parents or spouse will not allow me to
vote

| do not believe in voting

7 I don’t have a national identity card

It is too much trouble to vote

Others



How important are the following issues in deciding how you will vote?

Getting control of inflation 100%
Reducing poverty 97%
Improving employment opportunities 97%
Improving education 97%
Providing reliable access to water, electricity and gas 97%
Improving healthcare 97%
Ending corruption 95%
Ending terrorism through peaceful negotiations 92%
Improving judiciary/police administration 90%
Improving emergency response in case of disasters 89%
Promoting tolerance 89%
Improving international alliances 86%

Supporting a candidate who will personally help me or my family 80%

Ending terrorism by force 79%

w
wu



From the following list, what are the most important qualities that you look for when voting
for a leader in Pakistan. He or she must..."

Be honest and be free of corruption 80%
Have strong ideas for how to change Pakistan 40%
Understand the problems facing people in my area 32%
Understand the problems facing young people 29%
Be from the same religion as me 27%
Understand the problems facing people who have about as... 22%
Bring new ideas and not be associated with past failures 18%
Have lots of experience and a good reputation 16%
Have strong religious values i}
Be from the same ethnic background as me 9%

Be prepared to defend traditional values

N

Be from an important political family
Have strong secular values

Be a good speaker and perform well on television | 1%

’ Multiple answers possible

w
(e)]



From the following list, which do you think are likely to occur during the next election?

X

20%

Voter turnout will be less than during the last election -

Officials will change the results after the ballots have been
counted .
Landlords will get their tenants to vote together as a group
Employers will get their employees to vote together as a group 16% 19% 30%

People will be prevented from registering/voting -~ 21% 28% 32%
The authorities will know how | voted 14% 37% 29%

= Very likely Somewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely ® Very unlikely m DK
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From the following list, which do you think are likely to occur during the next election?
(without Don’t Know)

Voter turnout will be less than during the last election | % 32% 35%

Officials will change the results after the ballots have been

0,
counted —

28% 30%

23% 26%

Landlords will get their tenants to vote together as a group 21%

Employers will get their employees to vote together as a

20% 23% 27%
group
People will be prevented from registering/voting |/ 31% 42%
The authorities will know how | voted | (/7 20% 52%

m Very likely Somwhat likely ™ Somewhat unlikely  ® Very unlikely

38



In your opinion, will people be victimised by violence or intimidation in elections in your
area?

" Yes
B No
m DK

39



In your opinion, which two types of people are most likely to be victimised by violence or
intimidation in elections in your area?® °

People with low income 50%
Female voters 36%
Workers of political parties 25%

Male voters 23%

Election workers 11%

Male candidates 11%
Youngsters 11%

Polling Officers 10%

Female candidates 8%

Security Officers L/

NGO workers . 2%

& Condition: All those who indicated they expect violence, n = 626
° Multiple answers possible



YOUTH ELECTION



Is this the first time that you have been eligible to vote?

M Yes
E No

42



Thinking of voting and the election, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Political parties have thought about the needs of young people 31% 18% 31% 20%

Political parties are good at communicating with people like me 21% 20% 37% 21%

We need more young people in prominent positions in political

parties 48% 18% 13% 21%
We need more women ir_n./olved irj prominent positions in 42% 20% 15% 22%
political parties
I am excited to vote in this election 34% 23% 31% 12%
My friends are excited to vote in this election 26% 23% 25% 26%
I am more likely to vote for a party with a good youth policy 58% 16% 10% 17%
It matters a lot to me who does well in the national election 43% 20% 13% 24%
It matters a lot to me who does well in the provincial election 41% 21% 13% 25%

m Agree M Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree m DK

IS

3



Thinking of voting and the election, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
(without Don’t Know)

Political parties have thought about the needs of young
people

w

9% 23% 39%

Political parties are good at communicating with people like
me

27% 26% 47%

We need more young people in prominent positions in

o . 61% 23% 16%
political parties

We need more women involved in prominent positions in

o . 55% 26% 19%
political parties

| am excited to vote in this election 39% 26% 35%

My friends are excited to vote in this election 35% 31% 34%

I am more likely to vote for a party with a good youth policy 69% 19% 12%

It matters a lot to me who does well in the national election 57% 26% 17%

It matters a lot to me who does well in the provincial election 55% 28% 17%

W Agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

44



CONFLICT AND VIOLENCE



When you are at home at night, how safe do you feel?

81%

9% 10%

Safe Neither safe nor unsafe Unsafe
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When you are walking about in your immediate neighbourhood, how safe do you feel?

70%

15% 15%

Safe Neither safe nor unsafe Unsafe

47



If you think about the time since the 2008 election, would you agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Life is safer for most people in Pakistan

People in my neighbourhood feel safer now 38% 21% 35% 6%

| feel safer now 43% 21% 33% 4%

1 Agree M Neither agree nor disagree H Disagree  m DK

48



If you think about the time since the 2008 election, would you agree or disagree with the
following statements? (without Don’t Know)

Life is safer for most people in Pakistan

People in my neighbourhood feel safer now

| feel safer now 44% 21% 34%

W Agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

49



Name up to three problems that cause conflict in your own community?*°

Land disputes 38%
Domestic violence 35%
Honour 30%
Inheritance issues 18%
Forced marriages 16%
Political rivalry 12%
Ethnic conflict 12%
Religious extremism 10%
Tribal conflict

Resource competition

Conflict with local administration (e.g. police, government

officials) i

X X

Other | VA

10 . .
Multiple answers possible



Name up to three problems that lead to conflict more generally in Pakistan™

Political rivalry

Land disputes 36%
Domestic violence 27%
Honour 25%
Ethnic conflict p
Religious extremism 23%
Inheritance issues 22%
Forced marriages 16%
Resource competition 14%

Tribal conflict 13%

Conflict with local administration (e.g. police, government
officials)

N

°\° %
w
X

Other

" Multiple answers possible
51



Suppose there is a conflict in this village/neighbourhood, who do you think would be the
best to primarily resolve the dispute?

H Family/household members

H No one, people would work it out amongst
themselves

® Community leaders/elders/panchayat/jirga

M Policy/law enforcing agencies

® Court

m Others

52



Suppose you were involved in a conflict in this village/neighbourhood, who would you turn
to, to help resolve the dispute?

B Family/household members

B Community

leaders/elders/panchayat/jirga
E No one, | would work it out myself

E Court
M Policy/law enforcing agencies

m Others

5

53



If you think about a recent conflict in your village/neighbourhood, which of the following
statements do you most agree with most?*

I’'m not interested in helping resolve conflicts

People in my community don’t think young people have a role to

0,
play in resolving conflict s

I didn’t help resolve that conflict, but hope to help resolve a future

0,
conflict L

| helped resolve the conflict 17%

12 Condition: All those who indicated there was a recent conflict in their village/neighbourhood, n=1979
54



In the past, have you been hurt by a violent act?

2%

" Yes
® No
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In the past, has any member of your family been hurt by a violent act?

M Yes
H No
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In the past, have any of your friends been hurt by a violent act?

" Yes
® No

57



In the past, has any member of your family been killed by a violent act?

2%

" Yes
® No

58



In the past, have any of your friends been killed by a violent act?

1%

M Yes
® No

59



| am going to ask you some questions about your experience of violent events (part 1), can
you tell me if you have:

Had your property stolen or deliberately damaged [ 20%
Been teased or bullied [N 8%
Been close by when shots were being fired [N 6%

Heard an explosion or other serious attack [N 5%
Been caught up in a riot or violent demonstration _ 5%

Been attacked with agun [N 4%

Had to leave a place urgently because you felt it was unsafe _ 4%
Been chased by agang [ 3%
Been attacked with a knife [N 3%
Been attacked with a weapon other thanagun [N 3%

Been attack attacked due to my gender [N 3%

60



| am going to ask you some questions about your experience of violent events (part 2), can

you tell me if you have:

Been hit, kicked, or beaten by a family member that resulted in a
physical injury which lasted for more than 24 hours

Been hit, kicked, or beaten by someone other than family

member that resulted in a physical injury which lasted for more..

Been kidnapped (or been part of an attempted kidnap)

Been sexually attacked

Been in a house or other building that was being attacked

Been caught up in a violent incident involving the military or
security services

Been caught up in a violent incident involving the police

Been harassed or bullied at school, college or university

Been harassed or bullied at work

Been attack for religious or ethnic reasons

Been involved in an explosion or other terrorist attack

—— 3

I 1%
I 1%
I 1%
DN 1%
D 1%
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VICTIM

B None

B Major traumatic
incident

B Minor traumatic
incident

= Non-violent criminal
incident

62



VICTIM — hierarchical****

B Happened to me

B Happened to my family and/or
friends

® Witnessed

B This graph is based on a hierarchical structuring of victimhood, with happened to me being rated highest, followed by happened to my family and/or friends and finally
witnessed.
!4 condition: All those who indicated experiencing major or minor traumatic events, n=1186
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VICTIM — total*>*®

Happened to me

Happened to my family and/or friends

Witnessed

> This graph includes all mentions of victimhood — multiple answers possible.
'8 Condition: All those who indicated experiencing major or minor traumatic events, n=1186
64



PTSD

M yes
®no

65



| am now going to ask you some questions about your participation in violent events (part
1), can you tell me if you have:

2%

Teased or bullied someone

Attacked someone with a weapon other than a gun _ 1%

Hit, kicked, or beaten a family member that resulted in a physical _ 1%
injury which lasted for more than 24 hours ?

Hit, kicked, or beaten someone other than a family member that _ 19
resulted in a physical injury which lasted for more than 24 hours ?
Participated in a riot or violent demonstration _ 1%

Stolen or damaged someone's property _ 1%

Attacked someone in a house or other building _ 1%

[eA]

6



Participant — total

M Yes

¥ No

67



Participant — type*’

m Active

H Passive

Y7 Condition: All those who indicated having participated or committed acts of violence, n=133
68



In your opinion, what are the three main motivations for young people to commit acts of
violence in Pakistan?'®

To escape from poverty 42%
Because they want money 24%
To defend their own honour or that of their family 17%
Because they are unemployed 12%

Because they are bored

Because of the way they were brought up by their parents 7
Because they want revenge 6
Because of pressure from their friends 5%
Because of their political beliefs 5%

Because of their religious beliefs 5%

Because of pressure from political or religious leaders 5%
Inflation 4%

Due to family pressure 4%

Because they are afraid W/TA

Others 16%

18 Multiple answers possible
69



In your village, neighbourhood, have you been encouraged to participate or commit acts of
violence?

1%

M Yes

® No

70



In your village, neighbourhood, have you been encouraged by the following to participate or
commit acts of violence?'%%°

Your friends 50%
The police 17%
Your family 13%
A political leader 8%
The media
Your landowner/Zamindar 5%
A religious leader Y1

An elder in the community

w

|

: M E
X
()

The army
Your employer

Your teacher/professor

9 Multiple answers possible
2% condition: All those who have indicated being encouraged to participate or commit acts of violence, n=35
71



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Fighting is not good. There are other ways to solve problems 72% 12% 12% 4%
When my friends fight, | try to get them to stop 72% 14% 7% 7%
| can defend my honour if | fight to protect my family 46% 25% 18% 11%
It's OK to fight if someone insults your culture or religion 42% 23% 27% 9%

If you back down from a fight, everyone will think you are a

33% 16% 42% 9%
coward
I need to fight to survive 18% 24% 46% 12%
It's OK for me to hit someone to get them to do what | want 16% 19% 56% 10%

1 Agree W Neither agree nor disagree H Disagree H Don't know
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (without Don’t
Know)

Fighting is not good. There are other ways to solve problems 75% 13% 13%
When my friends fight, | try to get them to stop 77% 15% 8%
I can defend my honour if | fight to protect my family 52% 28% 20%

It's OK to fight if someone insults your culture or religion 46% 25% 29%

If you back down from a fight, everyone will think you are a

36% 18% 46%
coward

I need to fight to survive 20% 27% 52%

It's OK for me to hit someone to get them to do what | want 18% 21% 62%

m Agree H Neither agree nor disagree  H Disagree
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In your opinion, is it right or wrong for someone your age to...? (part 1)

Attack another person to protect members of their community or

. 8% 92%
ethnic group

Attack another person if their religion has been insulted | :* 93%

Damage or destroy property to make a political point |47 97%

Damage or destroy property to protect members of their

. . (7 94%
community or ethnic group

Damage or destroy property if their religion has been insulted | /¢ 93%

Lie, disobey or talk back to someone who is older than them |2 98%

Lie, disobey or talk back to their parents ['1/4 99%

I Right = Wrong

7
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In your opinion, is it right or wrong for someone your age to...? (part 2)

Attack another person to make a political point " 97%

Go into or try to go into a building to steal something 174 98%

Hit someone (with the idea of hurting that person) & 98%

Attack someone with a weapon (or with the idea of seriously

9 o
hurting that person) 1% 98%

Takes a car/motorcycle for a ride without the owner's permission :1/3 97%

Hit a women =1/ 96%
Hitachild | /7 89%

I Right = Wrong
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How frequently do you watch the following on TV?

Reality shows

Soaps/TV serials

Songs/music videos

Business news/channels

Sports/matches/tournaments

News/current affairs

Films

Religious and spiritual programmes

w

4%

9%

7%

8%

= Daily

31%

27%

23%

2

29%

35%

3%

44%

More than once a week ® Rarely

76

24%

29%

32

49%

B Never

%

56%

59%

3

26%

9%

33%

24%

22%

23%



Whilst watching news coverage, how often do you see images or video footage of the

following?*
Mob violence against a person(s) 49% 27%
The body of someone who has been beheaded or mutilated 46% 31%
The aftermath of a bad road, train or plane crash
The aftermath of a suicide bombing
Distressed or bereaved family members of a victim 45% 21%
The impact of an explosion 54% 10%

Someone who has been seriously injured 52%

A dead body 47% 15%

Violent protests 45%

© ©
ES X

= Daily More than once a week ™ Rarely ® Never

2! condition: All those indicating they watch news coverage either daily or weekly, n=2454
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Whilst watching videos (YouTube, etc) or looking at pictures online, how often do you see
images or video footage of the following?**

The impact of an explosion I 37% 51%

The aftermath of a bad road, train or plane crash | % 36% 57%

()

Someone who has been seriously injured I 39% 51%
The body of someone who has been beheaded or mutilated 7 28% 64%
Mob violence against a person(s) 29% 64%
A dead body 34% 54%
The aftermath of a suicide bombing 36% 51%

Violent protests 35% 48%

Distressed or bereaved family members of a victim 27% 61%

I Daily More than once a week ™ Rarely m Never

22 Condition: All those indicating they use internet weekly, n=536



If you think of the violent event or events you have seen on television or the Internet...

Have they made you become jumpy or easily startled by ordinary

. 21% 54%
noise or movements?

Have they made it more difficult than usual for you to fall or stay

21% 54%
asleep?

8%

Have they made it hard for you to feel love or affection for other

22% 54%
people?

7%

Have they made you feel that there is no point in planning for the

0, 0,
future? = e

8%

Have they made you feel more distant or isolated from other

23% 53%
people?

7%

Have they made you lose interest in activities that were once

9 o
important or enjoyable? 24% 49%

Have they made you stay away from specific places, specific

e . 17% 21% 43%
people and specific actions?

= (-]
TEEEER:

 Very often Sometimes ™ Not very often ® Never
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IDENTITY AND SOCIAL
CAPITAL



What do you consider yourself to be, first and foremost?

2% 2%

81

H A member of my religion

B A Pakistani citizen

= A member of the human race
M A citizen of my province

= A member of my ethnic group



How proud are you of being a Pakistani?

90%

7%

I

Proud Indifferent Not proud
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Over the past ten years, has the pride you feel for Pakistan....?

49%

33%

18%

Increased Stayed the same Decreased
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Do you have a close friend you trust?

Whose family is much poorer than yours 50%
Whose family is much richer than yours 34%
Belongs to a different ethnic group than you 27%
From a different part of the country than you 27% 19% 53%
Belongs to a different religion than you 16% 19% 65%
You have only met online = /¢ 12% 81%

" Yes ¥ No, but | might in the future B No, and I'm unlikely to in the future
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How would you categorise yourself?

M Religious
m Conservative/Traditional
B Moderate

M Liberal
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

In general, members of my ethnic group are less respected than
they used to be

| feel that | am respected as a member of my ethnic group 22% 6%

In general, members of my religion are less respected than they

used to be
| feel that | am respected as a member of my religion 82% 13% 5%
In general, Pakistanis are less respected than they used to be 47% 32% 22%
| feel that | am respected as a Pakistani 86% 9% 4%

W Agree M Neither agree nor disagree MW Disagree
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

| would rather be a citizen of Pakistan than of any other country

in the world g O
Generally speaking, Pakistan is a better country than most other
Y speaking A v 70% 15% 8% 7%
When my country does well in international sports (cricket), it
. . 69% 14% 5% 12%
makes me proud to be Pakistani
There are some things about Pakistan today that make me feel
& 1 today 57% 19% 16% 8%
ashamed of Pakistan
People should support their country even if the country is in the
P PP Wmngy v 50% 21% 21% 8%
| would like to live in another country for a short period of time 28% 13% 48% 11%
I would like to study in another country 24% 15% 50% 11%
| would like to emigrate to another country permanently 12% 8% 68% 11%

W Agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree m DK
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (without Don’t Know)

I would rather be a citizen of Pakistan than of any other country

0, 0, 0,
in the world A Rl
Generally speaking, Pakistan is a better country than most other
y speaking \ y 75% 16% 9%
countries
When my country does well in international sports (cricket), it
v v ports ( ) 78% 16% 6%

makes me proud to be Pakistani

There are some things about Pakistan today that make me feel

(V) 0, 0,
ashamed of Pakistan 62% 21% 17%

People should support their country even if the country is in the

wrong 54% 23% 23%
I would like to live in another country for a short period of time 31% 15% 54%
I would like to study in another country 27% 17% 56%
| would like to emigrate to another country permanently 14% | 9% 77%

W Agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree

8
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How proud are you of Pakistan in each of the following?

Pakistan’s armed forces 67% 3% 13% 17%
Its history 58% 4% 16% 21%
Its achievement in sports 57% 4% 19% 19%
Its scientific and technological achievements 46% 6% 25% 23%

Its achievements in the arts and literature 42% 6% 24% 28%

Its treatment of all groups in society 37% 7% 33% 24%

Pakistan’s economic achievements 27% 11% 43% 19%

The way has democracy worked

Its political influence in the world 17% 13% 48% 22%

W Proud mIndifferent ™ Notproud m DK
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How proud are you of Pakistan in each of the following? (without Don’t Know)

Pakistan’s armed forces 81% 4% 16%

Its history 74% 5% 21%

Its achievement in sports 71% 5% 24%

Its scientific and technological achievements 60% 8% 32%
Its achievements in the arts and literature 58% 8% 33%

O
‘

Its treatment of all groups in society 48% 43%

Pakistan’s economic achievements 33% 14% 53%
The way has democracy worked 22% 17% 61%
Its political influence in the world 22% 17% 62%

W Proud MIindifferent m Not proud
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Do you think of people of your own age group as different from older generations?

" Yes
H No
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Thinking of the future, do you think this/your generation of youth will...?

77%

16%

7%

Make Pakistan a better country Be unable to change the current situation Make things worse for Pakistan
in Pakistan
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How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

I spend a lot of time hanging out with my friends

There should be more places for young people like me to spend
time together

I spend a lot of time with members of my family

Most decisions about my life are taken by others

I cannot change anything about most things that disturb me

I manage to achieve my goals and plans for success

Life is getting better for people like me

| expect to have a better life than my parents

I have more opportunities than my parents did at my age
Compared to my parents when they were my age, | think my
standard of living now is much better

It is easy for a young person to get a better job and to become
wealthier than their parents

40%
45%

75%

41%

32%
40%
40%
63%
55%
51%

39%

M Disagree

I Agree M Neither agree nor disagree

Xo)

3

18%

26%

25%

37%

30%

27%

30%

28%

31%

42%
30%
15% 9%
34%
31%
29%
33%
25% 12%
17%
18%
32%



Do you own or does your family own?

67%
63%

48%

36%

35%

25%

13% 13%
5%
1% .
Car Motorcycle Bicycle Radio Television  Satellite dishor  Computer Mobile phone
cable
connection

Elownit = Myfamily owns it
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In the past week, have you?

Listened to music | 5o
Read a book _ 29%
Read a newspaper _ 24%
Seen a film in the cinema I 1%
Listened to the radio _ 15%
Watched television | 77

Used YouTube - 4%

Used Twitter . 2%

Used Facebook - 7%
Used the Internet - 9%
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To what extent do you agree with the following trends?

More young people are becoming financially independent 33% 18% 37% 12%

Young people are more likely to rely on their parents for
financial support

56% 20% ey 9%

Young people are becoming more religious 37% 24% 28% 11%

More young women are starting to work 60% 17% 10% 13%

Families are having fewer children 19%

Young people are more likely to marry for love 67% 15% 7% 11%

Young people are losing respect for their parents 49% 21% 18% 12%

Young people have too much exposure to foreign films, music,

. 63% 16% 10% 11%
and ideas

Young people have more freedom to decide how to live their

. 56% 22% 10% 12%
lives

W Agree M Neither agree nor disagree M Disagree M DK
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To what extent do you agree with the following trends? (without Don’t Know)

More young people are becoming financially independent

Young people are more likely to rely on their parents for
financial support

Young people are becoming more religious

More young women are starting to work

Families are having fewer children

Young people are more likely to marry for love

Young people are losing respect for their parents

Young people have too much exposure to foreign films, music,
and ideas

Young people have more freedom to decide how to live their
lives

38%

20%

42%

62%

42%

69%

27%

p

2%

16%

31%

20%

11%

51%

75%

56%

71%

64%

1 Agree M Neither agree nor disagree W Disagree
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26

%

24%

23%

17%

18%

25%

8%

20%

11%

11%



Do you know of any active youth groups or activities in your neighbourhood?

M Yes
® No
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In the last 12 months have you been an active member of any groups in your community?

M Yes
® No
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In the past 12 months have you been an active member of any of the following types of
groups in your community?*® **

Political group 23%
Religious group 19%
Sports group 19%
Student/Youth group 15%
Credit group (microcredit, neighbourhood committee) 9%
Community Association 8%

Women's group 7%

Work related/trade union | =i

% Condition: All those who indicated they are part of a group, n =104
** Multiple answers possible

[
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In the last 12 months, did you receive from the group(s) any emotional help, economic help,
or assistance in helping you know or do things?

M Yes
® No
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In the last 12 months, have you received any help or support from any of the following, this
can be emotional help, economic help, or assistance in helping you know or do things?°

Family 51%
Neighbours 7%

Friends who are not neighbours V4

Politicians

» Multiple answers possible
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In the last 12 months, have you joined together with other community members to address
a communal problem or common issue?

84%

9%
7%

No involvement Either joined together or talked Joined and talked

103



In the last 12 months, have you talked with a local authority or governmental organisation
about problems in this village/neighbourhood?

86%

8% 6%

No involvement Either joined together or talked Joined and talked
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In general, can the majority of people in this village/neighbourhood be trusted?

" Yes
® No
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Do you think that the majority of people in this village/neighbourhood would try to take
advantage of you if they got the chance?

M Yes
® No
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Do the majority of people in this village/neighbourhood generally get along with each other?

" Yes
® No
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Do you feel as though you are part of this village/neighbourhood?

M Yes
H No
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How well do you know your neighbours?

54%

42%

4%

| know all of them by name | know some of them by name I do not know any of their names
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